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Trustee’s Report 
Introduction 
 
The Trustee of The Procter & Gamble Pension Fund (the ‘Fund’) is pleased to present the annual report together 
with the audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2025.  
 
 
Constitution and management 
 
The Fund is an occupational hybrid pension scheme Fund comprising Defined Benefit (‘DB’) and Defined 
Contribution (‘DC’) sections. The Fund is governed by a Trust Deed as amended from time to time and is 
administered by Aon Solutions UK Limited in accordance with the establishing document and Rules solely for 
the benefit of its members and other beneficiaries. 
 
The Trustee Directors are shown on page 1. 
 
Under the Trust Deed and Rules of the Fund, the Trustee is appointed and may be removed by the Principal 
Employer, Procter & Gamble Limited. 
 
The power of appointing and removing the Trustee Directors is contained in the Articles of Association of Procter 
& Gamble UK Pension Trustee Limited, subject to the Member-Nominated arrangements. 
 
In accordance with The Pensions Act 2004 at least one third of the total number of Trustee Directors must be 
nominated by Fund members. The Member-Nominated Trustee Directors (‘MNTDs’) are elected from the 
membership. Each Member Nominated Trustee Director will serve for an initial period of three years and can be 
re-appointed for a further period of three years, provided they continue to meet the Member Nominated Trustee 
Director criteria. 
 
A Trustee Director can choose to retire from office at any time. A Member-Nominated Trustee Director can only 
be removed with the agreement of all other Trustee Directors. 
 
The Trustee has appointed professional advisers and other organisations to support it in delivering the Fund’s 
objectives. These individuals and organisations are listed on pages 1 and 2. The Trustee has written agreements 
in place with each of them. 
 
 
Trustee meetings 
 
The full Trustee Board and sub-committees met formally twenty-six times during the year to consider the 
business of the Fund. 
 
 
Change of Actuary 
 
On 30 September 2024, R Mellor resigned as the Actuary and was replaced on 1 October 2024 by S Hamid. As 
required under legislation the outgoing Actuary confirmed that there were no circumstances connected with his 
resignation which significantly affects the interests of current or prospective members and beneficiaries of the 
Fund. 
 
 
Fund changes 
 
Gillette Management LLC stopped being a participating employer on 1 July 2024 and a deed of flexible 
apportionment was signed on 11 February 2025. 
 
There were no other significant changes to the Fund in the year. 
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Financial statements 
 
The financial statements included in this annual report have been prepared and audited in accordance with the 
regulations made under Sections 41 (1) and (6) of the Pensions Act 1995. 
 
 
Membership 
 
Details of the membership changes of the Fund in the year are as follows: 
 
DB Section Actives Deferreds Pensioners Total 
     
Members at the start of the year 673 6,783 7,396 14,852 
Adjustments to prior year membership (3) (92) 94 (1) 
New spouses and dependants - - 56 56 
Retirements (50) (219) 269 - 
Trivial commutations - - (13) (13) 
Members leaving with preserved benefits (5) 5 - - 
Deaths - (9) (259) (268) 
Transfers out - (10) - (10) 
Leavers with no further liability - - (2) (2) 
     

Members at the end of the year 615 6,458 7,541 14,614 

 
DC Section Actives Deferreds Pensioners Total 
     
Members at the start of the year 2,339 1,371 - 3,710 
Adjustments to prior year membership 43 24 - 67 
New actives 591 - - 591 
Members leaving with preserved benefits (96) 96 - - 
Preserved members with reinstated benefits 30 (30) - - 
Retirements (12) (23) - (35) 
Deaths (4) (2) - (6) 
Refunds (1) (1) - (2) 
Transfers out (177) (785) - (962) 
     

Members at the end of the year 2,713 650 - 3,363 

     

Total members at the end of the year 3,328 7,108 7,541 17,977 

 
Pensioners include 1,186 (2024: 1,185) individuals receiving pensions upon the deaths of their spouses who 
were members of the Fund. Pensioners also include 11 (2024: 13) dependants in receipt of pensions. 
 
These membership figures do not include movements notified to the Administrator after the completion of the 
annual renewal. 
 
The adjustments shown above relate to timing differences between the effective date of leaving or retiring and 
the actual date the administration system was updated. 
 
Included in the above are 382 (2024: 480) DB Section pensioners whose benefits are financed by insurance 
(annuity) policies.  
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Pension increases  
 
Pensions in payment were increased as follows: 
 
In April 2025, pensions in payment within the Procter & Gamble and Duracell sections of the Fund (other than 
those in respect of service transferred in from certain acquired pension funds) were increased on an annual 
basis by 2.5% for pensions accrued before 6 April 1997 and 3.5% for pensions accrued between 6 April 1997 
and 5 April 2005. Pensions accrued after 5 April 2005 within the Procter & Gamble section were increased by 
2.5% and within the Duracell section were increased by 3.5%. These increases were discretionary in respect of 
pensions accrued prior to 6 April 1997. Pensions which had been in payment for less than a year were increased 
by smaller amounts. 
 
Pensions in payment within the Gillette Group Retirement section of the Fund are increased, in accordance with 
the Gillette Group Retirement section rules, in line with the Retail Prices Index (‘RPI’). 
 
Within the Wella section of the Fund, pensions in payment for members who joined the Plan prior to 17 May 
1994 are increased in line with the RPI each January, subject to a minimum of 3% and a maximum of 5% in any 
year in respect of service to 6 March 2001. For service after 6 March 2001, the pension increased in line with 
RPI up to 2.7% p.a. For members who joined the Plan after 17 May 1994 that part of the pension exceeding the 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension (‘GMP’) is increased in line with RPI up to a maximum of 3%. 
 
With effect from 1 July 2024, all pensions in payment within the Gillette UK Section (other than GMP’s and 
pensions from AVC’s) were increased by 4.5%. The increase was paid in accordance with the Rules of the 
Gillette UK Section which provide for pensions to be increased each 1 July at the rate of 1.7% or the rate of 
inflation (measured in accordance with the rise in the RPI during the year ended with the preceding 30 April), 
whichever is the higher. 
 
There were no discretionary increases in the Gillette or Wella sections. 
 
During the year, deferred benefits were increased in accordance with legislative requirements. 
 
 
Transfers  
 
Cash equivalents paid during the year with respect to transfers have been calculated and verified in the manner 
prescribed by the Pension Funds Act 1993 and do not include discretionary increases. 
 
Members leaving service can normally transfer the value of their benefits under the Fund to another Fund that 
they join or to an insurance contract or personal pension. 
 
 
Contributions 
 
Contributions were paid in accordance with the Schedules of Contributions certified by the Fund Actuary on 20 
February 2024 and 19 September 2024. 
 
For the DB Section, while different sections of the Fund have varying contribution rates, members contribute up 
to 8% of their pensionable salaries. Administration costs were previously met by the Employer and are now met 
by the Fund. 
 
For the DC Section, the Employer double matches the employee contributions. 
 
 
Guarantees 
 
The Fund benefits from a guarantee provided by The Gillette Company LLC (a US group company) which will, 
under certain circumstances, pay the liabilities due to the Fund by the UK employing companies. 
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Going concern 
 
The Fund’s financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis. In making this assessment, 
the Trustee has assessed the ability of the Principal Employer to continue to meet its obligations to the Fund 
and for the Fund to meet its future obligations to pay members’ benefits as they fall due. The Trustee has 
reviewed information available to it from the Principal Employer and its advisers and, as a consequence, the 
Trustee believes the Fund is well positioned to manage its risks successfully. In light of this the Trustee has a 
reasonable expectation that the Fund will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, being at 
least 12 months from the date of approval of these financial statements. Accordingly, it continues to adopt the 
going concern basis in preparing the Fund’s financial statements. 
 
Report on Actuarial Liabilities 
 
As required by Financial Reporting Standard 102, “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the United 
Kingdom and the Republic of Ireland” (FRS 102), the financial statements do not include liabilities in respect of 
promised retirement benefits. 
 
Under Section 222 of the Pensions Act 2004, every Fund is subject to the Statutory Funding Objective, which is 
to have sufficient and appropriate assets to cover its technical provisions.  The technical provisions represent 
the present value of the benefits members are entitled to, based on pensionable service to the valuation date.  
This is assessed using the assumptions agreed between the Trustee and the Employer and set out in the 
Statement of Funding Principles, which is available to Fund members on request. 
 
The Trustee commissions an actuarial valuation every three years. A projection of the amount of assets needed 
to meet the benefits promised to members is carried out by an Actuary.  
 
The value of the Technical Provisions was:  

£2,596 million as at 30 June 2023 and £2,515 million at 30 June 2024. 

The value of the assets at that date was:  

£3,162 million as at 30 June 2023 and £3,330 million at 30 June 2024. 

 

The method and significant actuarial assumptions used to determine the Technical Provisions are as follows (all 

assumptions adopted are set out in the Appendix to the Statement of Funding Principles): 

 

Method 
 
The actuarial method to be used in the calculation of the Technical Provisions is the Projected Unit Method. 
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Report on Actuarial Liabilities (continued) 
 
Significant actuarial assumptions 
 
Discount interest rate: Gilt yield curve + 0.5% p.a. pre-retirement and gilt yield curve + 0.4% p.a. 
postretirement. 
 
Future Retail Price inflation: Break-even approach implied from the fixed interest and index linked gilt yield 
curves less 0.1% p.a. for the Inflation Risk Premium. 
 
Future Consumer Price Index (‘CPI’): RPI inflation less 0.9% p.a. for the period to February 2030 and less 
0.1% p.a. for the period thereafter. 
 
Salary Inflation: CPI inflation 
 
Post-retirement mortality assumption – base table: S3PA tables with best-estimate scaling factors derived 
from experience analysis combined with postcode analysis. 
 
Post-retirement mortality assumption – projection: CMI_2022 with the default parameters except with 
Skappa equal to 7.0 and A equal to 0.5, with a long-term improvement rate of 1.5% p.a. 
 
The date of the next full valuation is as at 30 June 2026, and the Trustee and the Principal Employer have until 
30 September 2027 to complete this exercise. 
 
 
Investment matters 
 
Management and custody of investments 
 
Some of the Fund's assets are invested in insurance (annuity) policies with Phoenix Life who is authorised by 
the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA’) and the Prudential 
Regulation Authority.  
 
The Trustee has delegated management and the rest of its investments to the investment managers shown on 
page 2. These managers, who are regulated by the FCA in the United Kingdom, manage the investments in line 
with the investment managers’ agreements which are designed to ensure that the objectives and policies 
captured in the Statement of Investment Principles (‘SIP’) are followed. 
  
The Trustee has considered environmental, social and governance (‘ESG’) factors for investments (including 
but not limited to climate change) and has delegated to the investment managers the responsibility for taking 
these considerations into account when assessing the financial potential and suitability of an investment and for 
exercising the rights (including voting rights) relating to the Fund’s investments.  
 
The investment managers are paid fees for their services. The fees are calculated as a percentage of the market 
value of the part of the Fund that they manage.  
 
The Trustee has appointed State Street as custodian of the Fund’s segregated investments. Pooled fund 
investment managers appoint their own custodians. The P&G DC Section’s holdings managed by Aon use Citi 
as a custodian. 
 
The Custodian is responsible for the safe keeping, monitoring and reconciliation of documentation relating to the 
ownership of listed investments. Investments are held in the name of the Custodian's nominee company, in line 
with common practice for pension scheme investments.  
 
The Trustee has considered the nature, disposition, marketability, security and valuation of the Fund’s 
investments and believe them to be appropriate relative to the reasons for holding each class of investments. 
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Investment report 

 
Overview 
 
The Trustee, with the assistance of its appointed investment advisers, determines the overall investment strategy 
for the Fund and sets out the broad policy to be adopted by each of the appointed fund managers. 
 
Investment managers 
 
The names of those who have managed the Fund’s investments during the year are listed on page 2. The 
Trustee has delegated the day-to-day management of investment to its appointed fund managers. A written 
agreement between the Trustee and each manager sets out the terms on which the manager will act. 
 
The managers’ duties include the consideration of social, environmental, or ethical issues in their voting and 
corporate governance in relation to the Fund’s assets. The Trustee has a policy which sets out their approach 
to responsible investment which can be found in the SIP. The Trustee has met with the investment managers 
and reviewed their policies on these issues. The Trustee believes that the policies adopted by the managers are 
consistent with their own views. 
 
The majority of DC investments are held in Aon Managed Funds which are managed by Aon Investments Limited 
with effect from May 2024, having been previously managed by State Street Global Advisors. Some DC funds 
remain with State Street Global Advisors with respect to the Duracell UK Pension Plan.  
 
DB investments are managed by BlackRock Advisors (UK) Limited, BlackRock Alternatives Management LLC, 
and State Street Global Advisors. 
 
DC investment strategy 
 
In investing the assets the Trustee's key aim is to provide a range of investments that are suitable for meeting 
members' long and short-term investment objectives. It has taken into account members' likely circumstances, 
in particular members' attitudes to risk and a range of terms to retirement.  
 
In May 2024, the Trustee moved the DC Section’s assets to a new investment arrangement managed by Aon. 
The default investment strategy in place targets drawdown at retirement, and other lifestyle strategies include 
targeting annuity and cash lump sum at retirement. The investment options also provide members with an 
additional lifestyle arrangement (targeting a portfolio suitable for income drawdown in retirement with an ESG 
tilt) and a choice of twelve self-select funds. 
 
In November 2024, the Trustee formally reviewed the default investment strategy and concluded that it was 
suitable for the majority of the Fund’s membership. No changes were made to the investment strategy as a 
result.  
 
Investment principles 
 
In accordance with Section 35 of the Pensions Act 1995, the Trustee has prepared a SIP. A copy of the SIP is 
provided on pages 100 to 106 of this Report. This SIP may change from time to time according to advice received 
from the investment managers or consultants. 
 
Departures from investment principles 
 
As at 30 June 2025, the allocations to equities and bonds were outside the ranges detailed in the SIP following 
changes to the strategy. The target allocation was amended in the SIP agreed with the Sponsoring Employer 
and approved by the Trustee Board on 12 September 2025. 
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Investment report (continued) 
 
General investment policy 
 
For both Sections it is the Trustee's policy to consider:  

• A full range of asset classes, including alternative asset classes such as private equity, hedge funds, 
infrastructure, and Liability Driven Investments. These were considered in relation to the defined benefit 
Section in conjunction with the Trustee’s DB investment adviser and the Principal Employer. Other than 
equities, sterling bonds and infrastructure it was decided not to include them as part of the current 
investment strategy due to their benefit and risk profile, and the Principal Employer’s desire not to add 
extra potential risks to the overall financial structure, whilst still committing to fund the scheme fully, 
based upon the existing asset classes in use;  

• The risks and rewards of a range of alternative asset allocation strategies;  

• The suitability of each asset class in the DB Section’s planned asset allocation strategy;  

• The suitability of each asset class for investment in the DC Section;  

• The suitability of the possible styles of investment management and the option of providing manager 
diversification for members of the DC Section; and  

• The need for appropriate diversification both across asset classes and within asset classes.  
 
The Trustee's policy is to delegate all day-to-day decisions about the investments that fall within each mandate 
or fund to the relevant investment manager.  
 
The Trustee expects each fund manager of the underlying assets to carry out the powers of investment 
delegated to them with a view to giving effect to the principles in the SIP so far as is reasonably practicable.  
 
The Trustee will review this SIP at least every three years and immediately following any significant change in 
investment policy. The Trustee will take investment advice and consult with the Principal Employer over any 
changes to the SIP. 
 
Responsible investment  
 
Environmental, Social, and Governance considerations  
 
In setting both the DB Section's investment strategy and the DC Section's default investment strategy, the 
Trustee’s primary concern is to act in the best financial interests of the Fund and its beneficiaries, seeking the 
best return that is consistent with a prudent and appropriate level of risk.  
 
In this context, 'risk' includes the risk that environmental, social and governance ('ESG') factors (including climate 
change) negatively impact the value of investments held if not understood and evaluated properly.  
 
The Trustee takes the following steps to monitor and assess ESG related risks and opportunities:  

• Periodic training on responsible investment to understand how ESG factors, including climate change, 
could impact the Fund’s assets and liabilities.  

• Ask its investment advisers to model the Fund's climate change related financial risks and assess the 
options available to reduce those risks.  

• Use ESG ratings information provided by its investment advisers, where relevant and available, to 
monitor the level of the Fund’s investment managers' integration of ESG on a quarterly basis.  

• Meet annually with each of the Fund's investment managers to understand and challenge the level of 
ESG integration within the managers' investment processes.  

 
Stewardship – voting and engagement  
 
The Trustee believes that in order to fulfil its fiduciary responsibilities it (or the Fund's investment managers on 
their behalf) must act as responsible stewards of the assets in which the Fund invests. 
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Responsible investment (continued) 
 
Stewardship – voting and engagement (continued) 
 
The Trustee recognises the importance of its role as a steward of capital and the need to ensure the highest 
standards of governance and promoting corporate responsibility in the underlying companies in which its 
investments reside. The Trustee recognises that ultimately this protects the financial interests of the Fund and 
its beneficiaries. 
 
The Fund invests in index-tracking equity and bond funds as the Trustee believes passive investing delivers the 
best financial performance (net of fees) to the Fund. Passively managed funds use an index-tracking approach 
whereby they may hold all securities in the underlying market indices in line with the weighting (by market 
capitalisation) of each security in the benchmark/index.  
 
The Trustee recognises that, at present, the passive nature of the investments limits the extent to which it can 
direct the investment managers to implement changes within the Fund’s portfolio to address ESG-related risk 
factors. However, the Trustee believes that active engagement and monitoring of the investment managers on 
ESG-related matters (including stewardship), combined with long-term decision making, can add value to the 
Fund and its beneficiaries. To this end, the Trustee carefully reviews the managers’ approaches to stewardship, 
and other ESG-related matters and communicates its expectations and standards to its investment managers. 
These standards include:  

• The Trustee expects the Fund’s investment managers to use their influence as major institutional 
investors to exercise the Trustee’s rights and duties as a shareholder including voting, along with —
where relevant and appropriate — engagement with underlying investee companies and assets to 
promote good corporate governance, accountability and positive change.  

 
The Trustee regularly reviews the continuing suitability of the appointed managers and takes advice from its 
investment advisers about any changes. This advice includes consideration of broader stewardship matters and 
the exercise of voting rights by the appointed managers.  
 
The Trustee delegates all stewardship activities, including voting and engagement, to its appointed investment 
managers. Managers are expected to vote at company meetings and engage with companies on the Trustee’s 
behalf in relation to ESG considerations and other relevant matters (such as the companies’ performance, 
strategy, risks, capital structure, and management of conflicts of interest). This engagement aims to ensure that 
robust active ownership behaviours, reflective of the Trustee’s active ownership policies, are being actioned. 
 
Where possible, the transparency for voting should include voting actions and rationale with relevance to the 
Fund’s assets, in particular where: votes were cast against management; votes against management generally 
were significant; votes were abstained.   
 
Whilst the Trustee has delegated its voting activities to third party investment managers, the Trustee accepts it 
has ultimate responsibility for the Stewardship of the Fund's assets. To fulfil this responsibility, the Trustee 
regularly reviews the suitability of the Fund's appointed asset managers and take advice from its investment 
advisers with regard to any changes. This advice includes consideration of broader stewardship matters and the 
exercise of voting rights by the appointed managers, including recent voting records. If an incumbent manager 
is found to be falling short of the standards the Trustee has set, the Trustee undertakes to engage with the 
manager and seek a more sustainable position but may look to replace the manager. 
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Responsible investment (continued) 
 
Stewardship – voting and engagement (continued) 
 
The Trustee will request that its investment managers provide details of their stewardship policy and voting 
activities on at least an annual basis and will monitor this with input from its investment advisers. The 
transparency provided by managers should include detailed examples of engagements covering engagement 
objectives, method of engagement, outcomes to date, escalation points and procedures, as necessary. The 
Trustee will engage with its investment managers where necessary for more information and periodically meet 
with its investment managers to receive updates in this regard and to make the Trustee’s views in this area 
known. Prospective investment managers will also be required to provide this information for the Trustee to 
review on an ongoing basis following appointment. 
 
Should the Trustee’s monitoring process reveal that a manager’s voting or engagement policies, or its 
stewardship actions are not aligned with the Trustee’s expectations, the Trustee will engage with the manager, 
via different medium such as emails and meetings, to seek a more sustainable position. If, following engagement 
with the manager, it is the view of the Trustee that the degree of improvement remains unsatisfactory, the 
arrangements with the manager may be altered or their appointment terminated. 
 
Ordinarily, the Trustee would not engage directly with an issuer of debt or equity, or with other stakeholders, and 
instead delegate this authority to the investment managers.  
 
Through climate change scenario analysis, the Trustee has identified climate change as a key stewardship 
priority. This theme has been identified as a financially material ESG issue that has the potential to significantly 
impact the value of the Fund’s investments, and so the Trustee believes it is in members’ best interests to 
consider and monitor associated risks. 
 
The Trustee keeps its investment managers informed of its stewardship priority and expectations, and levels 
scrutiny on its investment managers accordingly. It is the expectation of the Trustee that the Fund’s investment 
managers and/or their voting service providers will prioritise and actively monitor for these risks within their 
investment portfolios, providing transparency on engagement and voting actions with respect to mitigating these 
risks. 
 
Members' views and on-financial factors  
 
In setting and implementing the Fund’s investment strategy the Trustee does not explicitly take into account 
the views of Fund members and beneficiaries in relation to ethical considerations, social and environmental 
impact, or present and future quality of life matters (defined as ‘non-financial factors’).  
 
Within the DC Section, the Trustee has made the ESG Lifestyle Fund: Drawdown and the ESG Global Equity 
Fund available to members who would like to invest in funds with specific ESG considerations. The Trustee will 
look to make further ESG choices available to members as and when take up of the existing option increases 
sufficiently. The underlying funds that make up the default strategy and other self-select funds should not apply 
personal ethical or moral judgements as the sole basis for an investment decision. 
 
Arrangements with investment managers  
 
As stated above, the Fund, in line with the Trustee’s investment beliefs, invests exclusively in index-tracking 
funds. However, the Trustee does monitor the Fund's investments to consider the extent to which the investment 
strategy and decisions of the investment managers are aligned with the Trustee’s policies. This includes 
monitoring the extent to which investment managers engage with issuers of debt or equity in order to improve 
their performance in the medium to long term.  
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Responsible investment (continued) 
 
Arrangements with investment managers (continued) 
 
The Trustee receives at least quarterly reports and verbal updates from the investment advisers on various items 
including the investment strategy, performance, and longer-term positioning of the portfolio. The Trustee focuses 
on longer-term performance when considering the ongoing suitability of the investment strategy in relation to the 
Fund's objectives. 
 
The Trustee also receives regular stewardship reports on the monitoring and engagement activities carried out 
by its investment managers.  
 
Before appointment of a new investment manager (or fund), the Trustee reviews the governing documentation 
associated with the investment and will consider the extent to which it aligns with the Trustee’s policies. As the 
Fund is expected to predominantly invest in passive, pooled vehicles, the Trustee has limited direct influence on 
the investment holdings, processes and policies in place. Whilst the Trustee will encourage investment 
managers to improve their practises where possible, it acknowledges that, in practice, managers cannot fully 
align their strategy and decisions to the (potentially conflicting) policies of all their pooled fund investors.  
 
Where investment managers are considered to make decisions that are not in line with the Trustee’s policies, 
expectations, or the other considerations set out above, the Trustee will typically first engage with the investment 
manager but could ultimately replace the funds in question where this is deemed necessary.  
 
There is typically no set duration for arrangements with investment managers, although the continued 
appointment for all investment managers will be reviewed periodically, and at least every three years.  
 
The Trustee does not regularly monitor investment managers against non-financial criteria of the investments 
made on its behalf. 
 
Cost transparency  
 
The Trustee is aware of the importance of monitoring its investment managers' total costs and the impact these 
costs can have on the overall value of the Fund assets. The Trustee recognises that in addition to annual 
management charges, there are a number of other costs incurred by its investment managers that can increase 
the overall cost.  
 
The Trustee collects annual cost transparency reports covering all of its investments and ask that the investment 
managers provide this data in line with the appropriate Cost Transparency Initiative (‘CTI’) template. This allows 
the Trustee to understand exactly what it is paying its investment managers.  
 
Within the DC Section specifically, these costs, along with estimated impact on representative members, are 
made publicly available within the annual DC Chair's Statement, which is available at 
https://www.pg.co.uk/pension-fund-scheme-information/. 
 
The Trustee is aware of the portfolio turnover costs (portfolio turnover costs are defined as the costs incurred as 
a result of the buying, selling, lending or borrowing of investments) associated with its underlying investments 
through the information provided by its asset managers. The monitoring of the target portfolio turnover and 
turnover range is monitored annually with the assistance of the Trustee’s investment advisers.  
 
The Trustee accepts that transaction costs will be incurred to drive investment returns and that the level of these 
costs varies across asset classes, with the expectation that the larger passive mandates are likely to incur lower 
transaction costs. The Trustee understands that a reasonable level of transaction costs is acceptable as long as 
it is consistent with the asset class characteristics and historic trends. Where the Trustee’s monitoring identifies 
a lack of consistency it will initially look to engage with the investment manager but could ultimately replace the 
funds in question where this is deemed necessary.  
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Responsible investment (continued) 
 
Cost transparency (continued) 
 
The Trustee does not believe that performance related fees offer value for money and as such all asset 
managers are appointed on a percentage fee basis. 
 
Custodial arrangements 
 
The Trustee has appointed State Street Bank and Trust Company as custodian of the former P&G Section’s 
assets. The fees for custody are included within the classification of the fees charged by the investment 
managers as described above. This is a legacy arrangement from previous years, and is in use with the current 
segregated credit portfolio. The former GUK Section has been invested entirely in pooled fund units for at least 
the last 15 years (i.e. prior to The Procter & Gamble Co acquiring Gillette) and has not used a separate custodian 
during that period. Aon has a custodian arrangement with Citi in relation to the DC Section’s holdings.  
 
Task Force on Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) 
 
The Trustee published its TCFD report which covers the period from 1st July 2023 to 30 June 2024. 
 
A copy of the report can be viewed and downloaded on the Procter & Gamble Pension Fund website at the 
following address: https://www.pg.co.uk/pension-fund-scheme-information/. 
 
Asset allocation (DB Section) 
 
The Fund’s asset allocation is set by the SIP agreed with the Sponsoring Employer and approved by the Trustee 
Board on 12 May 2024. The table below highlights the targets set by the SIP for each type of asset compared 
to the total investment assets held by the Fund at 30 June 2025. As at 30 June 2025, the allocations to equities 
and bonds were outside the ranges detailed in the SIP following changes to the strategy. The target allocation 
was amended in the SIP agreed with the Sponsoring Employer and approved by the Trustee Board on 12 
September 2025. 
 
 
 

Asset class 

Target 
allocation 
of 
investment 
assets 
% 
 

Actual 
investment 
assets 
% 
 

Equities 32.0 24.8 

Sterling Bonds 65.0 72.6 

Alternatives 3.0 2.1 

Cash - 0.5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.pg.co.uk/pension-fund-scheme-information/
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Economic and market conditions over the year to 30 June 2025 
 
Economic environment  
 
In the 12-month period to 30 June 2025, market focus shifted away from inflation and towards global trade. US 
import tariffs and tax policy led to heightened economic uncertainty after Trump’s second term as president 
began in January 2025. Amidst this uncertainty, the Bank of England and European Central Bank continued their 
rate cutting cycles, while the Federal Reserve paused despite pressure from President Trump. 
 
Over the year to 30 June 2025, all major central banks loosened monetary policy in response to moderate 
inflation.  

• The Bank of England reduced the base rate from 5.25% to 4.25%. In September 2024, the Bank 
announced that it would reduce its stock of gilts by £100 billion per year. 

 

• The European Central Bank reduced its deposit rate from 3.75% to 2.00%. 
 

• The Federal Reserve reduced the Federal Funds Rate range from 5.25%-5.50% to 4.25%-4.50%. The 
Fed paused rate cuts after December 2024 and in March 2025 announced a decrease in the pace at 
which it will reduce the stock of treasuries held on its balance sheet from a cap of $25bn to $5bn per 
month. 

 
Close to target inflation, coupled with strong economic growth in the US and falling interest rates helped global 
equities to rise by 14.3% year to date. The US market, which makes up approximately 65% of the global index, 
drove most of these gains, with industrials, communication services and financials performing particularly well. 
 
Over the first quarter of 2025, global markets began to focus on rising geopolitical uncertainty as President 
Trump announced significant import tariffs on key US trading partners China, Canada, and Mexico. On 2 April, 
the President announced a 10% global baseline tariff on imports from all countries and additional 'reciprocal' 
tariffs levied in proportion to the size of the US trade deficit with each country. Retaliation from China sparked a 
brief trade war, before all additional tariffs beyond the 10% baseline were paused for 90 days. As a result, the 
first quarter of 2025 saw global yields rise and global equities fall, before quickly rebounding following the pause, 
rising 9.4% over Q2. Uncertainty over the future policies of the US led investors to reconsider their exposure to 
US assets and the Dollar, which fell 7.7% against the Pound over the year to 30 June 2025. 
 
During Q2 2025, legislation in the US was introduced to renew and extend Trump’s 2017 tax cuts, which is 
expected to moderately boost growth in the short term but raise US debt by $4.1tn by 2034. Anticipation of the 
US government’s worsening fiscal position contributed to a rise in long-term yields globally.  
 
Market performance 
 
The 12 months to 30 June 2025 saw positive returns for equities and most bonds despite government bond 
yields rising in the second half of the year. Property produced a positive return over the period. 
 
Equities: Global equities produced positive returns across all major regions. The FTSE All World rose by 14.3% 
over the year to 30 June 2025. The best performing region, in local currency terms, was North America (+16.5%), 
and the worst performing region was Japan (+3.5%). 
 
Bonds: Over the year to 30 June 2025, UK gilt yields rose at all but the shortest terms. This was offset by income 
received and therefore UK fixed interest gilts (all stocks) produced a positive return (+1.6%). UK Index-Linked 
gilts (all stocks) returned (-5.2%) as implied inflation fell over the year. UK corporate bond spreads (all stocks) 
decreased (-0.2%) over the year. 
 
Property: The MSCI UK All Property Index rose by 8.0% over the year to 30 June 2025. 
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Investment commentary  
 
Global equity markets rose over the last twelve months. The MSCI ACWI rose 14.2% in local currency terms. 
On a global sector level over the last twelve months, Financials (30.4%) and Communication Services (24.4%) 
were the best performers in local currency terms. Health Care (-6.8%) and Energy (-2.0%) were the worst 
performing sectors.  
 
UK equities were the best-performing market in sterling terms over the year, rising by 10.7%. The Financial 
sector, the largest sector in the MSCI UK Index (24.4% of the index weight), outperformed with a return of 40.0%. 
Banking sector benefitted from a higher interest rate regime, while the broader Financials sector continues to 
trade at lower valuations to the broader index. Industrials sector (15.6% index weightage) was the second-best 
performer, rising by 24.6%. Materials and Real Estate sectors were the worst performers, declining by 19.6% 
and 13.0% respectively. 
 
US equities were the best-performing market in local currency terms (15.8%) and delivered positive returns in 
sterling terms (6.8%) over the year. The Financials sector outperformed, delivering 30.6% returns over the year. 
Major banks improved their trading and investment banking revenues, while digital payment companies 
delivered better than expected revenue and earnings growth. Information Technology, the largest sector in the 
MSCI US Index (32.9% of the index weight), returned 16.2%. Healthcare and Energy sectors underperformed, 
falling by 5.4% and 2.3%, respectively. 
 
Emerging markets (EM) delivered the second-best returns in local currency (13.6%) terms and rose by 7.0% in 
sterling terms over the year. Chinese equities rose the most at 34.4% while Taiwanese equities rose the least at 
3.6%. Brazilian and Indian equities rose by 10.7% and 5.2% respectively. 
 
Global bond yields showed mixed performance over the last twelve months. Yields fell across the US, Peripheral 
Euro economies and most Asian countries, while rising in the UK, Germany and Japan. The JP Morgan Global 
Aggregate Bond Index rose 8.5% in local currency terms and 0.1% in sterling terms. In Q3 2024, bond yields 
did move lower but then resumed their upward trend in Q4 2024 amid a stronger-than-expected US economy. A 
divergence in yield movements was seen in Q1 2025, with UK and European bond yields rising but US yields 
falling. In Q2 2025, yields mostly fell across global economies and rose marginally for the US. 
 
Over the year, the UK nominal gilt curve shifted upwards across the medium to long-term maturities and fell 
across the short-term maturities. The 10-year nominal bond yield rose by 38bps to 4.62%. Overall, according to 
FTSE All-Stocks indices, UK fixed-interest gilts rose by 1.6% and index-linked gilts fell by 5.2% over the last 
twelve months. 
 
The UK credit market performed positively over the past twelve months. UK investment-grade credit spreads 
(the difference between corporate and government bond yields), based on the iBoxx Sterling Non-Gilt Index, 
narrowed slightly by 17bps to 92bps. The index rose 5.4% over the year.  
 
Sterling ended the twelve months 3.1% higher on a trade-weighted basis. The MSCI UK property index returned 
8.6% over the year. The income return was 5.8%, and the capital values rose by 2.6%. The industrial and retail 
sectors rose by 10.6% and 10.3%, respectively, while the office sector rose by 3.6%. 
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Review of investment performance 
 
The following tables indicated the annualised performance of the Fund’s invested assets over one, three and 
five years. 
 
DB Section 1 year % 

 
3 year % 
(p.a.) 
 

5 year % 
(p.a.) 

Managed Pension Funds Fundamental Index Global Equity 8.5 N/A N/A 

Managed Pension Funds UK Conventional Gilts > 15 years Index (4.2) (10.0) (12.9) 

Managed Pension Funds UK Index Linked Gilt Nov 2042 Index* (0.6) N/A N/A 

Managed Pension Funds UK Index Linked Gilt Nov 2047 Index (9.9) N/A N/A 

Managed Pension Funds UK Index Linked Gilt Mar 2050 Index (11.3) N/A N/A 

Managed Pension Funds UK Index Linked Gilt Nov 2055 Index (12.4) N/A N/A 

Managed Pension Funds UK Index Linked Gilt Mar 2062 Index (17.4) N/A N/A 

Managed Pension Funds UK Index Linked Gilt Mar 2068 Index (20.8) N/A N/A 

UK Conventional Gilt Oct 2071 Index Sub-fund* (10.7) N/A N/A 

Managed Pension Funds Sterling Non-Gilts All Stock Index 5.5 2.5 (1.0) 

BlackRock Aquila ACWI Equity Index Fund B 7.4 13.0 11.6 

BlackRock UK CORP portfolio (0.9) (4.2) N/A 

BlackRock Aquila Life Corporate Bond Index 5.4 2.5 (1.0) 

BlackRock Aquila Life 2040 Gilt Fund 0.2 N/A N/A 

BlackRock Aquila Life 2060 Gilt Fund* (5.8) N/A N/A 

BlackRock Aquila Life 5-15YR UK Gilt* 2.3 N/A N/A 

BlackRock Aquila Life ALL STX UK Gilt* 1.6 N/A N/A 

BlackRock Aquila Life Over 15 Year Gilt Index TRM (4.1) (10.0) (12.9) 

BlackRock Institutional Cash Series Sterling Liquidity Agency Acc 4.9 N/A N/A 

BlackRock Global Infrastructure Fund IV** 1.5 N/A N/A 

 
For those funds where performance is not available over the one year, three year or five year periods, this is 
because the funds have not been invested in over these periods. (*) The Fund first invested in this fund during 
the year ending 30 June 2025, therefore performance shown is since inception. (**) Performance for the 
BlackRock Global Infrastructure Fund IV is calculated on a Modified Dietz basis and in GBP terms.  
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Investment report (continued) 
 
Review of investment performance (continued) 
 
DC Section 1 year % 3 year % 

(p.a.) 
5 year % 
(p.a.) 
 

Procter & Gamble    

Global Equity Fund 7.5 N/A N/A 

Developed World Equity Fund 7.5 N/A N/A 

ESG Global Equity Fund 6.4 N/A N/A 

Balanced Fund 6.6 N/A N/A 

Property and Infrastructure Fund 5.1 N/A N/A 

Pre-Annuity Bond Fund 0.4 N/A N/A 

HSBC Islamic Global Equity Index Fund 1.3 N/A N/A 

BlackRock Emerging Markets Equity Index Fund 6.9 N/A N/A 

Aon Managed Core Diversified Asset Fund 6.3 N/A N/A 

Aon Managed Passive Corporate Bond Fund 5.4 N/A N/A 

BlackRock All Stocks UK Gilt Index Fund 1.7 N/A N/A 

Aon Managed Up to 5 Year Gilt Index Fund 5.1 N/A N/A 

Aon Managed Short Term Inflation Linked Fund 4.4 N/A N/A 

Aon Managed Long Term Inflation Linked Fund -7.0 N/A N/A 

Aon Managed Liquidity Fund 4.7 N/A N/A 

 
 
Duracell UK Pension Plan 

   

 
UK Screened Index Equity Sub-Fund 

9.5 9.7 9.5 

North America Screened Index Equity Sub-Fund 7.0 15.3 14.1 

Europe ex UK Screened Index Equity Sub-Fund 9.7 13.7 10.2 

Japan Screened Index Equity Sub-Fund 6.6 10.8 6.8 

Asia Pacific ex Japan Screened Index Equity Sub-Fund 5.8 5.5 6.0 

MPF UK Conventional Gilts Over 15 Years Index Sub-Fund -4.2 -10.0 -12.9 

Sterling Non-Gilts Bond Over 15 Years Screened Index Sub-Fund 0.7 -1.8 -6.4 

 
Source: Aon, Aegon, State Street Global Advisors. 
Returns are shown net of fees. 
 
The P&G Section’s inception in the strategy with Aon was 21 May 2025 and as a result longer term performance 
is not available. The Duracell UK Pension Plan assets remain with State Street Global Advisors. 
 
No overall performance for the DC Section is given, as members can chose their own portfolio from the above 
funds and so each member will have an individual performance figure relevant to them.  
 
The P&G Default Lifestyle Fund: Drawdown returned 13.3% for the Growth phase and 8.4% At Retirement phase 
over the year to 30 June 2025. Both portfolios outperformed their respective long-term return targets of CPI + 
4.0% p.a. and CPI + 2.0% p.a., which recorded 7.7% and 5.7%, respectively.  
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Implementation Statement (‘IS’) 
 
The Trustee has prepared an Implementation Statement in accordance with legislation. This statement is shown 
in Appendix I. 
 
 

Employer-related investments 
 
The investments of the Fund are invested in accordance with Section 40 of the Pensions Act 1995. Details of 
any Employer-related investments are disclosed in note 23 to the financial statements. 
 
 
Further information 
 
Further information about the Fund is available, on request, to members, their spouses and other beneficiaries. 
In particular, the documents constituting the Fund, the Rules and a copy of the latest actuarial report and the 
Trustee’s SIP can be inspected. A copy of the SIP can also be viewed online at: 
https://www.pg.co.uk/pension-fund-scheme-information/ 
 
Individual benefit statements are provided to active members annually and for deferred members on request. In 
addition to the information shown on these statements, members can request details of the amount of their 
current transfer values. Such requests are available free of charge once a year. 
 
If members have any queries concerning the Fund or their own pension position, or wish to obtain further 
information, they should contact Aon Solutions UK Limited Scanning Division at the contact details on page 2 
who will also be able to provide them with a further copy of the Fund’s booklet should they require one and 
answer any queries that they may have about entitlement to benefits. 
 
Aon Solutions UK Limited processes the personal data as contained in this report and financial statements for 
the purpose of providing the Trustee with a report and financial statement on the operation of the Fund. Aon 
Solutions UK Limited processes personal data in the context of the operation of the Fund on behalf of the 
Trustee, the data controller. Aon Solutions UK Limited, in its capacity as data processor who provides the 
members of the Fund with pension services on behalf of the Trustee, will comply with the applicable legislation 
including any data protection legislation and the instructions of the Trustee.  
 
The Trustee or the Principal Employer will ensure the data subjects of whom personal data is processed for the 
purposes of this report and financial statement are informed of the processing activities in accordance with the 
requirements of the applicable data protection legislation. 
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Governing bodies, regulators and sources of reference 
 
Pension Tracing 
 
The Fund is registered with the Pension Tracing Service which maintains a list of up to date addresses of 
schemes to assist ex-members in tracing their rights if they have lost contact with their previous employers' 
scheme. The Pension Tracing Service can be contacted at: 
 
The Pension Service 
Post Handling Site A 
Wolverhampton 
WV98 1AF 
 
0800 731 0469  
www.gov.uk/find-pension-contact-details 
 
The Pensions Regulator  
 
The Pensions Regulator (‘TPR’) is the United Kingdom (‘UK’) regulator of work-based pension Funds.  
 
TPR’s role is to act to protect the interest of pension scheme members and to enforce the law as it applies to 
occupational pension schemes. 
 
The regulations set out clearly the areas that TPR covers and the powers that are vested in it. For example, TPR 
can prohibit or disqualify trustees for acting unlawfully, and can impose fines on wrong doers.  
 
TPR can be contacted at:  
 
The Pensions Regulator  
Telecom House  
125-135 Preston Road  
Brighton  
BN1 6AF 
 
0345 600 0707 
customersupport@tpr.gov.uk 
www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk 
 
The Pension Protection Fund  
 
The Pension Protection Fund was established to provide compensation to members of eligible pension schemes, 
when there is a qualifying insolvency event in relation to employers and where there are insufficient assets in 
pension schemes to cover Pension Protection Fund levels of compensation. 
 
The Pension Protection Fund can be contacted at: 
  
PPF Member Services  
Pension Protection Fund  
PO Box 254  
Wymondham  
NR18 8DN 
  
0330 123 2222  
ppfmembers@ppf.co.uk  
www.ppf.co.uk 
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Governing bodies, regulators and sources of reference (continued) 
 
Questions about pensions  
 
If you have any questions about your pension, MoneyHelper, which is part of the Money & Pensions Service, 
provides professional, independent and impartial help with pensions for free. Services include independent 
information and general guidance on pension matters. 
 
Money Helper can be contacted at: 
 
Money & Pensions Service 
Bedford Borough Hall 
138 Cauldwell Street 
Bedford 
MK42 9AB 
 
0800 011 3797 
www.moneyhelper.org.uk 
 
Resolving difficulties/Internal Dispute Resolution 
 
It is expected that most queries relating to benefits can be resolved with the Fund’s Administrator. In the event 
that a member’s complaint cannot be resolved by the Administrator they may make a formal complaint using the 
Fund’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (‘IDRP’), details of which can be obtained from the Administrator 
or use the Pensions Ombudsman’s informal Early Resolution Service. 
  
If the complaint is not resolved satisfactorily, you have the right to refer your complaint to The Pensions 
Ombudsman free of charge. The Pensions Ombudsman can be contacted at: 
 
The Pensions Ombudsman 
10 South Colonnade 
Canary Wharf 
London 
E14 4PU 
 
0800 917 4487 
enquiries@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk  
www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk  
 
You can also submit a complaint online: www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk/making-complaint 
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Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities 
 
The financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 
(UK GAAP) including the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK (FRS 102), are the responsibility of 
the Trustee.  Pension Fund regulations require, and the Trustee is responsible for ensuring, that those financial 
statements: 
 

• show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Fund during the Fund year and of the 
amount and disposition at the end of the Fund year of its assets and liabilities, other than liabilities to 
pay pensions and benefits after the end of the Fund year; and 

 

• contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Scheme (Requirement 
to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, including making a 
statement whether the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the relevant financial 
reporting framework applicable to occupational pension schemes.  

 
In discharging the above responsibilities, the Trustee is responsible for selecting suitable accounting policies, to 
be applied consistently, making any estimates and judgments on a prudent and reasonable basis, and for the 
preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the 
Fund will not be wound up. 
 
The Trustee is also responsible for making available certain other information about the Fund in the form of an 
annual report. 
 
The Trustee also has a general responsibility for ensuring that adequate accounting records are kept and for 
taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Fund and to prevent and detect 
fraud and other irregularities, including the maintenance of an appropriate system of internal control. 
 
Trustee's Responsibilities in Respect of Contributions 
 
The Trustee is responsible under pensions legislation for preparing, maintaining and from time to time revising 
a Schedule of Contributions showing the rates of contributions payable towards the Fund by or on behalf of the 
Employer and the active members of the Fund and the dates on or before which such contributions are to be 
paid.  
 
The Trustee is also responsible for keeping records in respect of contributions received in respect of any active 
member of the Fund and for adopting risk-based processes to monitor whether contributions are made to the 
Fund by the Employer in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions. Where breaches of the Schedule occur, 
the Trustee is required by the Pensions Acts 1995 and 2004 to consider making reports to The Pensions 
Regulator and the members. 
 
The Trustee is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the financial information of the Fund included on 
the Fund website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of the financial 
statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 
 
Approval  
 
The Trustee’s Report (including the Implementation Statement and Chair’s Statement) was approved by the 
Trustee and signed on its behalf by: 
 
Trustee Director: 
 
Trustee Director: 
 
 
Date: 27/01/2026

Cameron Millar (Jan 27, 2026 14:59:17 GMT+4)

Alison Smith (Jan 27, 2026 11:44:37 GMT)

https://pg-electronic-signatures.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1E0BQXhupski2Ip0sv8xKY5Aymw4Sxws
https://pg-electronic-signatures.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1E0BQXhupski2Ip0sv8xKY5Aymw4Sxws
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Trustee of The Procter & Gamble Pension Fund 
Report on the audit of the financial statements 
 
Opinion  
 
In our opinion the financial statements of The Procter & Gamble Pension Fund (the ‘Fund’):  
 

• show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Fund during the year ended 30 June 2025 
and of the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, other than the liabilities to pay 
pensions and benefits after the end of the year;  

• have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in 
the UK and Republic of Ireland”; and  

• contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement 
to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, made under the 
Pensions Act 1995.  

We have audited the financial statements which comprise:  
 

• the fund account;  

• the statement of net assets (available for benefits); and  

• the related notes 1 to 27.  

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United 
Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 “The Financial Reporting Standard 
applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland” (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).  
 
Basis for opinion  
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable 
law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit 
of the financial statements section of our report.  
 
We are independent of the Fund in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council’s (the ‘FRC’s’) Ethical Standard, and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the 
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  
 
Conclusions relating to going concern  
 
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustee’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.  
 
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or 
conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Fund’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.  
 
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustee with respect to going concern are described in the 
relevant sections of this report.  
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Other information  
 
The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements 
and our auditor’s report thereon. The Trustee is responsible for the other information contained within the annual 
report. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is 
materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the course of the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material 
misstatements, we are required to determine whether this gives rise to a material misstatement in the financial 
statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.  
 
We have nothing to report in this regard.  
 
Responsibilities of the Trustee  
 
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustee’s Responsibilities, the Trustee is responsible for the 
preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such 
internal control as the Trustee determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
In preparing the financial statements, the Trustee is responsible for assessing the Fund’s ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless the Trustee either intends to liquidate the Fund or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.  
 
Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.  
 
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC’s 
website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 
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Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud  
 
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures 
in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, 
including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is 
detailed below.  
 
We considered the nature of the Fund’s industry and its control environment, and reviewed the Fund’s 
documentation of their policies and procedures relating to fraud and compliance with laws and regulations. We 
also enquired of the Trustee, Fund management, and the Fund actuary about their own identification and 
assessment of the risks of irregularities, including those that are specific to the Fund's business sector.  
 
We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework that the Fund operates in, and identified 
the key laws and regulations that:  
 

• had a direct effect on the determination of material amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 
These included the Pension Act 1995, the Pensions Act 2004, the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996 and the 
Occupational and Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013; and  

• do not have a direct effect on the financial statements but compliance with which may be fundamental 
to the Fund’s ability to operate or to avoid a material penalty. These included the Fund’s regulatory 
requirements.  

We discussed among the audit engagement team regarding the opportunities and incentives that may exist 
within the organisation for fraud and how and where fraud might occur in the financial statements.  
 
As a result of performing the above, we identified the greatest potential for fraud in the misappropriation of 
investment assets due to the significant size of investment transactions and balances. In response our 
procedures to respond to the risk identified included the following:  
 

• Obtaining an understanding of relevant controls over the existence of investment holdings and 
transactions; 

• Agreeing investment holdings to independent third-party confirmations; and  

• Agreeing investment and cash reconciliations to independent evidence and bank statements.  

In common with all audits under ISAs (UK), we are also required to perform specific procedures to respond to 
the risk of management override. In addressing the risk of fraud through management override of controls, we 
tested the appropriateness of journal entries and other adjustments; assessed whether the judgements made in 
making accounting estimates are indicative of a potential bias; and evaluated the business rationale of any 
significant transactions that are unusual or outside the normal course of business.  
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Extent to which the audit was considered capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud 
(continued)  
 
In addition to the above, our procedures to respond to the risks identified included the following:  
 

• reviewing financial statement disclosures by testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance 
with provisions of relevant laws and regulations described as having a direct effect on the financial 
statements; 

• performing analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships that may indicate 
risks of material misstatement due to fraud;  

• enquiring of the Trustee, Fund management, the administrator and the Fund actuary concerning actual 
and potential litigation and claims, and instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations; and  

• reading minutes of Trustee and subcommittees’ meetings and reviewing correspondence with the 
Pensions Regulator.  

Use of our report  
 
This report is made solely to the Fund’s Trustee, as a body, in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Occupational 
Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 
1996 made under the Pensions Act 1995. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the 
Fund’s Trustee those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Fund’s 
Trustee as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
Deloitte LLP  
Statutory Auditor  
Birmingham, United Kingdom  
 
Date: 
 

Deloitte LLP (Jan 27, 2026 13:43:02 GMT)
Deloitte LLP

27/01/2026

https://pg-electronic-signatures.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1E0BQXhupski2Ip0sv8xKY5Aymw4Sxws
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Fund Account 

  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
 Note DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
Employer contributions 4 1,274 25,856 27,130 812 21,589 22,401 
Employee contributions 4 6 732 738 7 1,655 1,662 

  1,280 26,588 27,868 819 23,244 24,063 
     ) ) ) 
Transfers in 5 - 923 923 - 258 258 
Other income 6 1,687 383 2,070 9 157 166 
     ) ) ) 

  2,967 27,894 30,861 828 23,659 24,487 

     ) ) ) 
Benefits paid or payable 7 (118,547) (2,152) (120,699) (115,477) (1,315) (116,792) 
Payments to and on account of 
leavers 

8 (20,931) (41,634) (62,565) (22,208) (102,245) (124,453) 

Administrative expenses 9 (3,342) - (3,342) (2,146) - (2,146) 
     ) ) ) 

  (142,820) (43,786) (186,606) (139,831) (103,560) (243,391) 

Net withdrawals from     ) ) ) 

dealings with members  (139,853) (15,892) (155,745) (139,003) (79,901) (218,904) 

     ) ) ) 
Investment income 10 28,639 3 28,642 26,902 32 26,934 
Change in market value of 
investments 

11 23,772 18,080 41,852 277,255 44,376 321,631 

Investment management expenses 12 (3,442) - (3,442) (1,604) - (1,604) 
        

Net returns on investments  48,969 18,083 67,052 302,553 44,408 346,961 

        
Net (decrease) / increase in the         

fund during the year  (90,884) 2,191 (88,693) 163,550 (35,493) 128,057 

     ) ) ) 
Transfers between sections  453 (453) - 3,748 (3,748) - 
     ) ) ) 
Net assets of the Fund     ) ) ) 
at 1 July  3,356,401 232,372 3,588,773 3,189,103 271,613 3,460,716 

at 30 June  3,265,970 234,110 3,500,080 3,356,401 232,372 3,588,773 

 
 
The notes on pages 28 to 49 form part of these financial statements. 
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Statement of Net Assets (Available for Benefits) 

  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
 Note £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
Investment assets  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
Bonds 11 501,425 - 501,425 509,178 - 509,178 
Pooled investment vehicles 14 2,677,692 232,909 2,910,601 2,765,158 229,987 2,995,145 
Insurance policies 15 22,900 - 22,900 25,700 - 25,700 
AVC investments 16 36,240 - 36,240 26,381 - 26,381 
Cash 17 16,268 - 16,268 2,024 - 2,024 
Other investment balances 17 9,482 - 9,482 11,307 - 11,307 
        

  3,264,007 232,909 3,496,916 3,339,748 229,987 3,569,735 

Investment liabilities     ) ) ) 
        
Other investment balances 17 (785) - (785) (5,498) -) (5,498) 
     ) ) ) 

  (785) - (785) (5,498) -) (5,498) 

     ) ) ) 

Total net investments  3,263,222 232,909 3,496,131 3,334,250 229,987 3,564,237 

     ) ) ) 
Current assets 21 10,562 1,564 12,126 29,468 2,386 31,854 
        
Current liabilities 22 (7,814) (363) (8,177) (7,317) (1) (7,318) 
        
Net assets available for         

benefits at 30 June  3,265,970 234,110 3,500,080 3,356,401 232,372 3,588,773 

 
 
The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Fund and deal with the net assets at the disposal of 
the Trustee. They do not take account of obligations to pay pensions and benefits which fall due after the end 
of the Fund year. The actuarial position of the Fund, which does take account of such obligations, is dealt with 
in the Report on Actuarial Liabilities included in the Trustee’s Report on page 6. These financial statements and 
the Actuarial Certificate should be read in conjunction with this report. 
 
The notes on pages 28 to 49 form part of these financial statements. 
 
These financial statements on pages 26 to 49 were approved by the Trustee and were signed on its behalf by: 
 
 
Trustee Director: 
 
 
Trustee Director: 
 
Date: 

27/01/2026

Cameron Millar (Jan 27, 2026 14:59:17 GMT+4)

Alison Smith (Jan 27, 2026 11:44:37 GMT)

https://pg-electronic-signatures.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1E0BQXhupski2Ip0sv8xKY5Aymw4Sxws
https://pg-electronic-signatures.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1E0BQXhupski2Ip0sv8xKY5Aymw4Sxws
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Notes to the Financial Statements 
1. Basis of preparation 
 
The individual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Occupational Pension Schemes 
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 (‘FRS 102’) – The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of 
Ireland issued by the Financial Reporting Council and the guidance set out in the Statement of Recommended 
Practice (‘SORP’) (2018) - Financial Reports of Pension Funds, published by the Pensions Research 
Accountants Group (‘PRAG’). 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which the Trustee believes to be 
appropriate as it believes that the Fund has adequate resources to realise its assets and meet benefit obligations 
in the normal course of affairs (continue to operate) for at least the next twelve months from the approval of 
these financial statements. This assessment gives the Trustee confidence to prepare the financial statements 
on a going concern basis. 
 
2. Identification of financial statements  
 
The Procter & Gamble Pension Fund is a hybrid occupational pension scheme, comprising both a Defined 
Benefit (‘DB’) and a Defined Contributions (‘DC’) Section established under trust under English Law.  
 
The address of the Fund’s principal place of business is Cobalt 12, Silver Fox Way, Cobalt Business Park, 
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE27 0QW. 
 
3. Accounting policies 
 
The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial statements are set out below. The 
policies have been consistently applied unless otherwise stated. 
 
Functional and presentational currency 
 
The Fund’s functional and presentational currency is GBP. 
 
Assets and liabilities in other currencies are converted to GBP at the rates of exchange ruling at the year end. 
Transactions in other currencies are translated into GBP at the spot exchange rate at the date of the transaction. 
 
Gains and losses arising on conversion or translation are dealt with as part of the change in market value of 
investments. 
 
Contributions  
 
Normal and additional voluntary contributions, both from employees and Employer, are accounted for on an 
accruals basis in the year to which they relate. 
 
Employer’s augmentation and other contributions are accounted for in accordance with the agreement under 
which they are paid, or in the absence of such an agreement, when received. 
 
Employee’s contributions made under a salary sacrifice arrangement are accounted for on an accruals basis 
and are categorised as Employer’s contributions. 
 
Transfers in 
 
Individual transfers from other schemes are accounted for when member liability is accepted which is normally 
when the transfer amount is received. 
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3. Accounting policies (continued) 
 
Benefits paid or payable 
 
Pensions in payment, including pensions funded by annuity contracts, are accounted for in the year to which 
they relate.  
 
Benefits are accounted for in the year in which the member notifies the Trustee of their decision on the type and 
amount of the benefit to be taken, or if there is no member choice, on the date of retiring or leaving. 
 
Where tax liabilities are settled on behalf of members (such as where annual allowances are exceeded) with a 
consequent reduction in that member’s benefits receivable from the Fund, any taxation due is accounted for on 
the same basis as the event giving rise to the tax liability and shown separately within benefits paid or payable. 
 
Payments to and on account of leavers  
 
Individual transfers to other Funds are accounted for when member liability is discharged which is normally when 
the transfer amount is paid. 
 
Group transfers out are accounted for in accordance with the terms of the transfer agreement. 
 
Administrative expenses 
 
Administrative expenses are accounted for on an accruals basis. 
 
Other income 
 
Other income is accounted for on an accruals basis. 
 
Investment income 
 
Income from bonds is accounted for on an accruals basis and includes income bought and sold on purchases 
and sales of bonds.  
 
Income from pooled investment vehicles is accounted for when declared by the fund manager. 
 
Income from cash and short-term deposits is dealt with in these financial statements on an accruals basis.  
 
All investment income is stated inclusive of any related recoverable taxation but net of any irrecoverable tax, 
including overseas withholding taxes and the costs of collection. 
 
Income arising from insurance (annuity) policies held by the Trustee to fund benefits payable to Fund members 
is included within investment income and is accounted for on an accruals basis. 
 
Change in market value of investments 
 
The change in market value of investments during the year comprises all increases and decreases in the market 
value of investments held at any time during the year, including profits and losses realised on the sales of 
investments and unrealised changes in market value. In the case of pooled investment vehicles which are 
accumulation funds, where income is reinvested within the fund without issue of further units, change in market 
value also includes such income. 
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3. Accounting policies (continued) 
 
Investment management expenses  
 
Investment management fees are accounted for on an accruals basis, net of recoverable VAT. 

Management fees for pooled investment vehicles are incorporated in the unit price and reflected in the change 
in the market value of investments in the Fund Account.  
 
Consultancy fees are accounted for on an accruals basis. 
 
Valuation of investment assets and liabilities 
 
Investment assets and liabilities are included in the financial statements at fair value. The methods of 
determining fair value for the principal classes of investment are: 
 
Bonds are valued on a basis which excludes the value of interest accruing from the previous interest payment 
date and the valuation date. Accrued interest is accounted for within investment income and other investment 
balances. 
 
Pooled investment vehicles which are unquoted or not actively traded are stated at bid price or single price 
where there is no bid/offer spread as provided by the investment managers at the year end. 
 
Insurance (annuity) policies are valued by the Actuary as the amount of the present value of the related 
obligation, determined using the most recent Fund Funding valuation assumptions updated for market conditions 
at the reporting date. These policies are to provide retirement benefits for certain deferred and pensioner 
members. Insurance (annuity) policies bought to provide members’ benefits are included in the Statement of Net 
Assets (Available for Benefits) at their actuarial value as determined by the Actuary as at 30 June 2025. 
 
AVC funds are included within the Statement of Net Assets (Available for Benefits) on the basis of fair values 
provided by the AVC providers at the year end. 
 
With profits insurance policies (including those held as AVC investments) are reported at the policy value 
provided by the insurer based on cumulative reversionary bonuses declared and the current terminal bonus. 
 
Other investment balances are included in the Statement of Net Assets (Available for Benefits) on the basis of 
fair values provided by the investment managers at the year end. 
 
Critical accounting judgements and estimation uncertainty 
 
Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 
 
Critical judgements in applying the accounting policies 
 
Insurance (annuity) policies have been valued by the Fund Actuary as detailed in note 15. 
 
Key accounting estimates and assumptions 
 
The Trustee makes an estimate and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, 
by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. For the Fund, the Trustee believes the only estimates and 
assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and 
liabilities within the next financial year are related to the valuation of the Fund investments and, in particular, 
those classified in Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. Explanation of the key assumptions underpinning the 
valuation of investments are included above and within the notes to the financial statements for Insurance 
(annuity) policies. 
 



THE PROCTER & GAMBLE PENSION FUND 
 
 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 

31 
 

 
4. Contributions ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Employer       
 Normal 18  25,856 25,874 19) 21,589) 21,608) 
 Augmentations 421 - 421 793) -) 793) 
 Other 835 - 835 -) -) -) 
        
 Employee       
 Normal 6 36 42 7) 27) 34) 
 Additional voluntary -  696 696 -) 1,628) 1,628) 
        

  1,280 26,588 27,868 819) 23,244) 24,063) 

 
Employer normal contributions include £10,599,784 (2024: £7,378,000) contributions in respect of salary 
sacrifice arrangements made available to certain members by the Employer. 
 
 
5. Transfers in ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Individual transfers in - 923 923 -) 243) 243) 
 Individual transfers of AVCs  - - - -) 15) 15) 
        

  - 923 923 -) 258) 258) 

 
 
6. Other income ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Claim on term insurance 

policies 
1,557 380 1,937 -) 155) 155) 

 Other income 130 3 133 9) 2) 11) 
        

  1,687 383 2,070 9) 157) 166) 
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7. Benefits paid or payable ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Pensions 99,206 - 99,206 95,640) -) 95,640) 
 Commutations of pensions and 

lump sum retirement benefits 
17,364 550 17,914 17,888) 905) 18,793) 

 Purchase of annuities - 461 461 -) 54) 54) 
 Lump sum death benefits 1,657 1,141 2,798 44) 323) 367) 
 Taxation where lifetime or 

annual allowance exceeded 
320 - 320 1,905) 33) 1,938) 

     ) ) ) 

  118,547 2,152 120,699 115,477) 1,315) 116,792) 

 
 
8. Payments to and on account 

of leavers 
) ) ) ) ) ) 

  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Individual transfers to other 

funds 
5,531 3,221 8,752 8,239) 3,920) 12,159) 

 Refunds to members 3 1 4 -) 2) 2) 
 Payments of Employer 

contributions to DC Section 
15,397  - 15,397 13,969) -) 13,969) 

 Group transfers out - 38,412 38,412 -) 98,323) 98,323) 
     ) ) ) 

  20,931 41,634 62,565 22,208) 102,245) 124,453) 

 
From 1 January 2019 the expected surplus of the DB Section has been used to pay Employer normal 
contributions for the DC Section. 
 
The DC Section group transfer out represents the assets transferred to a master trust with Aegon in respect of 
916 members who transferred during the year. 
 
The DC Section group transfer out in the prior year of £98,323,000 represents the assets transferred to a master 
trust with Aegon in respect of 3,224 members who transferred on 21 May 2024. 
 
 
9. Administrative expenses ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Administration and processing 3,342 - 3,342 2,146 - 2,146 
        

   3,342 - 3,342 2,146 - 2,146 

 
Administration and processing include costs of administration, actuarial, legal, PPF levies and sundry charges. 
The increase in the year is mainly due to the Fund paying for costs of administration previously met by the 
Employer.  
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10. Investment income ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Income from bonds 25,236 - 25,236 23,595) -) 23,595) 
 Income from pooled investment 

vehicles 
171 - 171 (131)) -) (131)) 

 Interest on cash deposits 382 3 385 302) 32) 334) 
 Annuity income 2,850 - 2,850 3,136) -) 3,136) 
     ) ) ) 

  28,639 3 28,642 26,902) 32) 26,934) 

 
 
11.  Investments  )  )  )  )  ) 

   Opening value)  Purchases at)  Sales Proceeds)  Change in    Closing value) 
   at 1 July)  cost)  )  market)  at 30 June) 
   2024)  )  )  value)  2025) 
   £000)  £000)  £000)  £000)  £000) 
 DB Section  )  )  )  )  ) 
   )  )  )  )  ) 
 Bonds  509,178)  166,748  (144,403)  (30,098)  501,425 
 Pooled investment vehicles  2,765,158)   661,104  (793,201)  44,631  2,677,692 
 AVC investments  26,381)  -  (2,180)  12,039  36,240 
 Insurance policies  25,700)  -  -  (2,800)  22,900 

   3,326,417)  827,852  (939,784)  23,772  3,238,257 

   )  )  )  )   
 Cash  2,024)  )  )  )  16,268 
 Other investment balances  5,809)  )  )  )  8,697 
   )  )  )  )   

 Total DB net investments  3,334,250)  )  )  )  3,263,222 

   )  )  )  )  ) 
 DC Section  )  )  )  )  ) 
   )  )  )  )  ) 
 Pooled investment vehicles  229,987)  35,279  (50,437)  18,080  232,909 
   )         

   229,987)  35,279  (50,437)  18,080  232,909 

            
   )         

 Total DC net investments  229,987)        232,909 

 
 

 
 

  
) 
        

 

 Total net investments  3,564,237)        3,496,131 

 
Bonds, cash and other investment balances include assets and liabilities which are presented separately in the 
Statement of Net Assets (Available for Benefits). 
 
Included within DC Section purchases and sales figures above are £7,058,603 in relation to members’ switches 
between investment funds. 
 
DC Section pooled investment vehicles include DB Section AVC investments valued at £63,510,709 (2024: 
£58,756,562) attributed to DB members. 
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11. Investments (continued) 
 
An analysis of DC investment assets within pooled investment vehicles are allocated to members and the 
Trustee as follows: 
 
 2025 2024 
 £000 £000 
   
   
Allocated to members 232,309 229,987 
   

 232,309 229,987 

 
 
Transaction costs  
 
Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchases and deducted from sale proceeds in the reconciliation 
above. Direct transaction costs include costs charged to the Fund such as fees, commissions and stamp duty. 
BlackRock transaction costs for year were £155,000 (2024: £699,580). 
 
In addition, indirect costs are incurred through the bid-offer spread on pooled investment vehicles. It is not 
possible for the Trustee to quantify these indirect costs. 
 
 
12. Investment management 

expenses 
) ) ) ) ) ) 

  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Administration and 

management fees 
3,442  - 3,442 1,604) -) 1,604) 

     ) ) ) 

  3,442 - 3,442 1,604) -) 1,604) 

 
Administration and management fees includes consultancy fees from Aon Investments Limited ‘AIL’ and Barnett 
Waddingham LLP ‘BW’. 
 
 
13. Taxation   ) 
 Taxation   3) 
The Fund is a registered pension scheme in accordance with the Finance Act 2004 and is exempt from income 
tax and capital gains tax, except for withholding tax on overseas investment income. This means that the 
contributions paid by both the Employer and the members qualify for full tax relief. 
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14. Pooled investment vehicles   ) 
 
    2025   2024 
  DB DC Total DB DC Total 
  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
       Restated 
Bond funds  1,818,782 13,079 1,831,861 1,523,175 10,850 1,534,025 
Equity funds  791,959 206,791 998,750 1,061,053 208,687 1,269,740 
Private equity  65,953 - 65,953 35,221 - 35,221 
Property and infrastructure 
funds 

 - 14 14 - 8 8 

Multi asset funds  - 11,115 11,115 - 8,998 8,998 
Cash and liquidity funds  998 1,910 2,908 145,709 1,444 147,153 
        

  2,677,692 232,909 2,910,601 2,765,158 229,987 2,995,145 

 
The legal nature of the Fund’s pooled arrangements is: 
 
   2025   2024 
 DB DC Total DB DC Total 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

 
Infrastructure 65,953 - 65,953 35,221 - 35,221 
Limited liability insurance 
company 

- - - - 65 65 

Managed via grant or trust 
agreement 

465,817 - 465,817 760,378 - 760,378 

Registered liquidity fund 998 - 998 145,709 - 145,709 
Unit linked insurance policies 2,144,924 232,909 2,377,833 1,823,850 229,922 2,053,772 
       

 2,677,692 232,909 2,910,601 2,765,158 229,987 2,995,145 

 
Stock Lending 
 
State Street acts as lending agent is collateralised by non-cash collateral with a margin of 102–110%. Collateral 
types and collateralisation levels are under continual review based on prevailing market conditions. 
 
 
15. Insurance policies ) ) ) ) ) ) 

  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 

  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 

  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 

  ) ) ) ) ) ) 

 Insurance policies 22,900) -) 22,900) 25,700) -) 25,700) 

  ) ) ) ) ) ) 

The Trustee holds insurance (annuity) policies with Phoenix Life and other companies which provide annuity 
income to cover pensions for certain members.  
 
The policy was purchased in 1990 to buy-in annuities due to certain deferred members who were entitled to 
contingent or prospective benefits from the Gillette UK Pension Scheme. Annuities are issued by Phoenix Life 
and are valued by the Fund Actuary.  
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15. Insurance policies (continued) 
 
Key assumptions made during actuarial valuations 

The bulk annuity policies have been valued using a roll-forward calculation based on the 30 June 2023 valuation 
of the annuity policy value. 
 
The member data has been taken from the data provided for the valuation as at 30 June 2023, and the members 
identified as part of the populations insured with Phoenix Life as at 30 June 2023. No further updates to the 
member data have been provided as at 30 June 2025. 
 
The assumptions are based on the Technical Provisions assumptions for the 30 June 2023 funding valuation, 
updated for changes in market conditions and capital market assumptions as at 30 June 2025. 
 
 
16. AVC investments ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Clerical 287 - 287 264 - 264 
 Phoenix 34,935 - 34,935 25,463 - 25,463 
 Prudential 1,016 - 1,016 652 - 652 
 Utmost 2 - 2 2 - 2 
        

  36,240 - 36,240 26,381 - 26,381 

 
The Trustee holds assets which are separately invested from the main Fund to secure additional benefits on a 
money purchase basis for those members electing to pay additional voluntary contributions. Members 
participating in this arrangement each receive an annual statement made up to 30 June each year confirming 
the amounts held to their account and movements during the year.  
 
A valuation at the year end for Phoenix has not been received, as a result the valuation shown above is based 
on the previous valuation, adjusted for subsequent cash movements. 
 
AVC providers can be further analysed as: 
 2025 2024 
 £000 £000 
   
   
With profits 35,825 26,065 
Unit trusts 209 111 
Equity plan 4 - 
Deposit fund 202 205 
   

 36,240 26,381 
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17. Cash and other investment 

balances 
) ) ) ) ) ) 

  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Cash 16,268 - 16,268 2,024 - 2,024 
 Dividends and withholding tax 8,986 - 8,986 8,147 - 8,147 
 Unsettled sales 496 - 496 3,160 - 3,160 
 Unsettled purchases (785) - (785) (5,498) - (5,498) 
        

  24,965 - 24,965 7,833 - 7,833 

 
Dividends and withholding tax related to accrued income on bonds.  
 
 
18. Fair value hierarchy   ) 
 Pooled investments   131,816) 
FRS 102 requires for each class of financial instrument an analysis of the level in the following fair value 
hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised. A fair value measurement is categorised in 
its entirety on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety. 
 

Level 1: The unadjusted quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability that the entity 
can access at the assessment dates; 

 
Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 which are observable (i.e. developed 
using market data) for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; 

  
 Level 3: Inputs are unobservable (i.e. for which market data is unavailable) for the asset or liability. 
 
The Fund’s investment assets and liabilities fall within the above hierarchy as follows: 
 
  

Level 1 
 

Level 2 
 

Level 3 
2025 
Total 

DB Section £000 £000 £000 £000 
     
Investment assets     
     
Bonds - 501,425 - 501,425 
Pooled investment vehicles - 2,611,739 65,953 2,677,692 
Insurance policies - - 22,900 22,900 
AVC investments - - 36,240 36,240 
Cash  16,268 - - 16,268 
Other investment balances 9,482 - - 9,482 
     

 25,750 3,113,164 125,093 3,264,007 

     
Investment liabilities     
     
Other investment balances (785) - - (785) 
     

 (785) - - (785) 

     

 24,965 3,113,164 125,093 3,263,222 
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18. Fair value hierarchy (continued)     
 
 
 

 
Level 1 

£000 

 
Level 2 

£000 

 
Level 3 

£000 

2025 
Total 
£000 

DC Section 
Investment assets 

    

     
Pooled investment vehicles - 232,909 - 232,909 
     

 - 232,909 - 232,909 

     

 24,965 3,346,073 125,093 3,496,131 

 
  

Level 1 
 

Level 2 
 

Level 3 
2024 
Total 

DB Section £000 £000 £000 £000 
     
Investment assets     
     
Bonds - 509,178 - 509,178 
Pooled investment vehicles - 2,729,937 35,221 2,765,158 
Insurance policies - - 25,700 25,700 
AVC investments - - 26,381 26,381 
Cash  2,024 - - 2,024 
Other investment balances 11,307 - - 11,307 
     

 13,331 3,239,115 87,302 3,339,748 

     
Investment liabilities     
     
Other investment balances (5,498) - - (5,498) 
     

 (5,498) - - (5,498) 

     

 7,833 3,239,115 87,302 3,334,250 

 
 
 
 

 
Level 1 

£000 

 
Level 2 

£000 

 
Level 3 

£000 

2024 
Total 
£000 

DC Section 
Investment assets 

    

     
Pooled investment vehicles - 229,987 - 229,987 
     

 - 229,987 - 229,987 

     

 7,833 3,469,102 87,302 3,564,237 

 
Where the absence of regular trading or the unsuitability of recent transaction prices as a proxy for fair values 
applies, valuation techniques are adopted and the investment assets or investment liabilities are included in 
Level 3. 

 

Valuation techniques and assumptions in determining fair value are described in notes 3 and 15 in relation to 
insurance (annuity) policies. 
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19. Investment risks   ) 
 Pooled Investments   131,816) 
FRS 102 requires the disclosure of information in relation to certain investment risks. 

Credit risk: this is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party 
by failing to discharge an obligation. 

Market risk: this comprises currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk. 

Currency risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. 

 
Interest rate risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  

 
Other price risk: this is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial asset will fluctuate 
because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), 
whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, 
or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market. 

 
The Trustee determines their investment strategy after taking advice from a professional investment adviser. 
The Fund has exposure to these risks because of the investments it makes in following the investment strategy 
set out below. The Trustee manages investment risks, including credit risk and market risk, for their segregated 
bond investments by mandating their investment manager to diversify the portfolio across various markets and 
issuers. The Trustee manages investment risks, including credit risk and market risk, by mandating their 
investment managers to invest in pooled funds which provide diversification across the underlying equities and 
fixed income investments. The performance of each pooled fund is measured monthly by external providers 
against the relevant benchmarks, and the investment managers provide quarterly reports showing the top-10 
underlying investments within each pooled fund. Any investment performance which diverges significantly from 
the benchmark or target is investigated by the Trustee’s investment adviser and reported to the Trustee, at which 
point any action to be taken is considered. 
 
Further information on the Trustee approach to risk management, credit and market risk is set out below. This 
does not include the legacy insurance policies nor AVC investments as these are not considered significant in 
relation to the overall investments of the Fund. 
 
DB Section 
 
Investment strategy 
 
The investment objective of the DB Section is to maintain a portfolio of suitable assets of appropriate liquidity 
which will generate investment returns to meet, together with future contributions, the benefits of the DB Section 
payable under the Trust Deed and Rules as they fall due. 
 
The Trustee sets the investment strategy for the DB Section taking into account considerations such as the 
strength of the Employer covenant, the long-term liabilities of the DB Section and the funding agreed with the 
Employer. The investment strategy is set out in its SIP. 
 
The current strategy is to hold: 

• 72% in investments that move in line with the long-term liabilities of the Fund. This comprises a range 
of UK and overseas government and corporate bonds via pooled investment vehicles to ensure 
investment risk diversification. 

• 25% in return seeking investments comprising UK and overseas equities. This comprises a range of UK 
and overseas equities via pooled investment vehicles to ensure diversification of investment risk. 

• 3% in alternative investments that provide long-term returns and inflation protection. This comprises a 
range of global infrastructure investments via pooled investment vehicles to ensure diversification of 
investment risk. 

https://library.croneri.co.uk/frs10218
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19. Investment risks (continued) 
 
DB Section (continued) 

 
Investment strategy (continued) 
 
Additionally, in 1990 the Trustee purchased annuities for a number of members of the former GUK Section from 
Phoenix Life, currently valued at £25.7 million (2023: £28.1 million). Annuity payments are received from Phoenix 
Life each month, with membership data being reconciled between Phoenix Life and the Fund administrators to 
ensure that the correct levels of benefits are received by the Fund.  As Phoenix Life are covered by the Financial 
Services Compensation Scheme, the Trustee does not consider any material level of any risk attached to the 
investment. The Prudential Regulation Authority oversees the assets held by Phoenix Life to meet its obligations, 
and any risks which the Authority identify are brought to Phoenix Life’s attention for corrective action to be taken. 
 
Credit risk 

 
The Fund is subject to credit risk as the Fund invests in bonds, pooled investment vehicles, and has cash 
balances. The Fund invests in pooled investment vehicles and is therefore directly exposed to credit risk in 
relation to the instruments it holds in these vehicles and is indirectly exposed to credit risks arising on the financial 
instruments held by the pooled investment vehicles. 

 
As at 30 June 2025 

Investment grade  
£000 

 

Non-investment 
grade  
£000 

 

Unrated  
£000 

 

Total  
£000 

 
Cash and other 
investment balances 

15,047 - - 15,047 

Bonds 501,425 - - 501,425 

Pooled investment 
vehicles: 

    

Equities 791,958 - - 791,958 

Bonds 1,818,782 - - 1,818,782 

Liquidity 998 - - 998 

Infrastructure - - 66,015 66,015 

 3,128,210 - 66,015 3,194,225 

 
As at 30 June 2024 

 
Investment grade  

£000 
 

Non-investment 
grade  
£000 

 

Unrated  
£000 

 

Total  
£000 

 
Cash and other 
investment balances 

7,833 - - 7,833 

Bonds 509,178 - - 509,178 

Pooled investment 
vehicles: 

    

Equities 1,061,053 - - 1,061,053 

Bonds 1,523,175 - - 1,523,175 

Liquidity 145,709 - - 145,709 

Infrastructure - - 35,221 35,221 

 3,246,948 - 35,221 3,282,169 
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19. Investment risks (continued) 
 
DB Section (continued) 

 
Credit risk (continued) 
 
For the segregated bond investments, the Fund’s policy is to hold a diverse portfolio of high-quality sterling 
denominated bonds with the broad objective of achieving a yield in line with that of a typical A rated bond index. 
The Trustee manages the associated credit risk by requesting the investment manager to diversify the portfolio 
to minimise the impact of default by any one issuer. 
 
Cash is held within financial institutions which are at least investment grade credit rated.  
 
The Fund’s holdings in pooled investment vehicles are investment grade, with the exception of the infrastructure 
holding. Direct credit risk arising from pooled investment vehicles is mitigated by the underlying assets of the 
pooled arrangements being ring-fenced from the pooled manager, the regulatory environments in which the 
pooled managers operate and diversification of investments amongst a number of pooled arrangements. The 
Trustee carry out due diligence checks on the appointment of new pooled investment managers and on an 
ongoing basis monitor any changes to the regulatory and operating environment of the pooled manager.  
 
A summary of pooled investment vehicles by type of arrangements is as follows: 
 
 2025 

£000 

 2024 
£000 

Unit linked insurance contracts 2,144,924  1,823,850 

Managed via a Grantor Trust Agreement 465,817  760,378 

Registered liquidity fund 998  145,709 

Limited Partnerships (LP) 65,953  35,221 

 2,677,692  2,765,158 

 
Indirect credit risk arises in relation to underlying investments held in the bond pooled investment vehicles. At 
the year end the total value of underlying investments subject to credit risk was £622 million (2024: £884 million) 
as advised by the pooled managers. This risk is mitigated by requiring pooled managers to invest in at least 
investment grade credit rated investments.  
 
There is some direct credit risk attached to the insurance policies whereby the insurance provider may cause 
financial loss to the Fund by failing to discharge its obligations; however, this is mitigated by the Trustee investing 
the annuity policy with a regulated insurance provider. The annuity policy matches the pensions secured and 
additional comfort is provided by the regulatory system under which the insurance company providing the legacy 
policy operates. 
 
Currency risk 
 
The Fund is subject to currency risk because some of the Fund’s investments are held in overseas markets via 
pooled investment vehicles. 
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19. Investment risks (continued) 
 
DB Section (continued) 
 
Currency risk (continued) 
 
The Fund’s total net unhedged exposure by major currency at the year-end was as follows: 
 
Currency 2025 

£000 

 2024 
£000 

US Dollar 529,611  680,672 

Euro 78,635  93,534 

Japanese Yen 50,824  65,333 

Other 163,388  210,829 

 822,459  1,050,368 

 
The above analysis includes the net exposure to foreign currency arising from the underlying investment in the 
pooled investment vehicles held by the Fund as advised by the pooled investment managers. The managers 
are mandated to invest in pooled funds which provide diversification by virtue of investing in the underlying 
equities on the basis of their individual global market-weighting. The performance of each pooled fund is 
measured monthly by external providers against the relevant benchmarks, and the investment managers provide 
quarterly reports showing the top-10 underlying investments within each pooled fund. Any investment 
performance which diverges significantly from the benchmark or target is investigated by the Trustee’s 
investment adviser and reported to the Trustee, at which point any action to be taken is considered.  
 
The Fund is directly exposed to movements in the US dollar as it has investments of £466 million (2024: £760 
million) and £66 million (2024: £35 million) as at the Fund year end in the BlackRock ACWI Equity Index Fund 
B and the BlackRock Global Infrastructure Fund IV respectively. This risk is known and accepted by the Trustee.  
 
Interest rate risk  
 
The Fund is subject to interest rate risk because some of the Fund’s investments are held in bonds, either as 
segregated investments or via pooled investment vehicles, and cash. For the segregated bond investments, the 
manager is mandated to diversify the portfolio across various markets and issuers. The managers are mandated 
to invest in pooled funds which provide diversification, by virtue of investing in the underlying fixed income 
investments. The performance of each pooled fund is measured monthly by external providers against the 
relevant benchmarks, and the investment managers provide quarterly reports showing the top-10 underlying 
investments within each pooled fund. Any investment performance which diverges significantly from the 
benchmark is investigated by the Trustee’s investment adviser and reported to the Trustee, at which point any 
action to be taken is considered. The exposure to interest rate risk arising from the bond investments, either 
segregated investments or via pooled investment vehicles held by the Fund as advised by the pooled managers 
was as follows:  
 

 2025  2024 

£000 £000 

Direct    

Bonds 501,425  509,178 

Indirect    

Pooled investment vehicles 1,818,782  1,523,175 

 2,320,208  2,032,353 
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19. Investment risks (continued) 
 
DB Section (continued) 
 
Other price risk  
 
Other price risk arises principally in relation to the Fund’s investments held in pooled vehicles.  
 
The Fund manages this exposure to overall price movements by constructing a diverse portfolio of investments 
across various markets. The investment managers maintain the underlying investments to reflect an individual 
company’s weighting within the global stock market, and any adverse effect on an individual stock price is 
accompanied by a reduced holding in that company.  
  
At the year end, the Fund’s exposure to investments subject to other price risk was: 
 

 
Indirect 

2025 
£000 

 

 2024 
£000 

 

Pooled investment vehicles 857,974  1,096,274 

 

DC Section 

Investment strategy 

The Trustee’s objective is to make available to members of the Fund an appropriate range of investment options 
designed to generate income and capital growth, which together with new contributions from members and their 
Employer, will provide a retirement amount. While members may choose to take their benefits as cash or used 
to purchase an annuity, it is expected that most will draw down their retirement savings as income either in full 
or in combination with the other options available depending on their individual needs and circumstances. The 
SIP outlines the investment objectives and strategy for the DC assets of the Fund. 
 
While members may choose to take their benefits as cash or used to purchase an annuity, it is expected that 
most will draw down their retirement savings as income either in full or in combination with the other options 
available depending on their individual needs and circumstances. 
 
The investment funds offered to members are white label funds managed by Aon as follows: 

a. Equities 
b. Multi-Asset Funds 
c. Property and Infrastructure 
d. Gilts 
e. Corporate Bonds 
f. Money Market Sterling Liquid Funds 

 
The Trustee has an investment management agreement in place with Aon that sets out guidelines for the 
underlying investments in pooled investment units held by their sub-funds. The day to day management of the 
underlying investments of the funds is the responsibility of the managers appointed by Aon, including the direct 
management of credit and market risks. 
 
The Trustee monitors the underlying risks by quarterly reviews of Aon’s investment performance against the 
allocated benchmark for each type of investment unit. Aon also provides quarterly factsheets for each of the 
investment funds, which identifies the top 10 largest individual holdings within each fund. The individual fund 
factsheets and the measurement of each fund against specific benchmarks, enables the Trustee to monitor 
investment performance and diversity.   
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19. Investment risks (continued) 
 
DC Section (continued) 
 

Credit risk 

The DC Section is subject to direct credit risk through its holding in units of the funds provided by Aon (previously 
in relation to State Street Global Advisors through its holding in unit linked funds provided by Managed Pension 
Funds Limited). 
 
Aon Investments Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and maintains separate funds for its 
policy holders. Aon Investments Limited invests all The Procter & Gamble Pension Fund’s investments in other 
investment funds or reinsurance arrangements. In the event of default by Aon Investments Limited or any of the 
underlying managers the Fund is protected by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme. 
 
The Trustee only invests in funds where the financial instruments and all counterparties are at least investment 
grade. 
 

 

Market risk 

The DC Section is subject to indirect credit and market risk arising from the underlying investments held in the 
white label funds. The funds which have significant exposure to these risks are set out below:  

The analysis of these risks set out above is at Fund level. Member level risk exposures will be dependent on the 
funds invested in by the individual member. 

 

 

 

 

 

2025 and 2024 Credit 
 risk 

Foreign 
exchange 

risk 

Interest rate 
risk 

Other 
price risk 

 

Global Equity Fund N Y N Y 

Developed World Equity Fund  N Y N Y 

ESG Global Equity Fund  N Y N Y 

Balanced Fund  Y Y Y Y 

Property and Infrastructure Fund  Y Y Y Y 

Pre-Annuity Bond Fund  Y N Y - 

HSBC Islamic Global Equity Index Fund N Y N Y 

BlackRock Emerging Markets Equity Index Fund Y Y N Y 

Aon Managed Passive Corporate Bond Fund Y N Y - 

Aon Managed Core Diversified Asset Fund  Y Y Y Y 

BlackRock All Stocks Gilts Index Fund Y N Y - 

Aon Managed Up To 5 Years UK Gilt Index Fund Y N Y - 

Aon Managed Short Term Inflation Linked Fund Y N Y - 

Aon Managed Long Term Inflation Linked Fund Y N Y - 

Aon Managed Liquidity Fund Y N Y - 
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19. Investment risks (continued) 
 
DC Section (continued) 
 
Market risk (continued) 
 
Market risk: Interest rates 
 
The Fund is subject to interest rate risk because some of the Fund’s investments are held in bonds, interest rate 
swaps, either as segregated investments or through pooled vehicles, and cash.   
 
Investments in Gilt units and Index-Linked Gilt units give rise to interest rate risks. There is some interest rate 
risk attached to the Money Market investments such as the Aon Managed Sterling Liquidity Fund, but the majority 
of those have a maturity date of less than 90 days. This risk, for funds such as the Pre-Annuity Bond Fund, is 
mitigated as the annuities they are meant to track are also subject to the same interest rate risk and are expected 
to move in the same direction as the funds. 
 
Market risk: Currency 
 
The Fund is exposed to currency risk because some of its investments are held in overseas markets. For 
example, the Fund invests indirectly in overseas equities, bonds and property through a pooled investment 
vehicle. This risk is mitigated by investing in GBP denominated share classes of the relevant funds. 
 
The investments in Gilt units, Index-Linked Gilt units and Money Market Sterling Liquidity units such as Aon 
Liquidity Fund units do not attract any currency risk.  

To meet the investment strategy outlined in the SIP, the Trustee has selected the above funds, having 
considered the full spectrum of risks which members are likely to encounter. 

A summary of pooled investment vehicles by type of arrangements is as follows: 

 2025                    

£000 

2024 

£000 

 

Unit-Linked Insurance Contract 231,773 229,987  

 

Other price risk 

 
Other risks arise as a result of changes in the market prices of the underlying investments across the range of 
the investment units made available to Fund members. 
 
The Fund manages this exposure to overall price movements by constructing a diverse portfolio of investments 
across various markets. The investment managers maintain the underlying investment to reflect individual 
companies’ weightings within the UK and global stock markets and any adverse effect on an individual stock 
price is accompanied by a reduced holding in that company. 
 

At the year end, the Fund’s exposure to investments subject to other price risk was: 

 2025         
£000 

2024 
£000 

 

Indirect    

Pooled investment vehicles 209,943 213,165  
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20. Concentration of investments   ) 
 Pooled investments   131,816) 
The following investments, excluding UK Government securities, account for more than 5% of the Fund net 
assets of the Fund. 
 2025 2024 

 £000 % £000 % 

DB Section     

     

BlackRock ACWI Equity Index Fund B 465,817 13.3 760,378 21.2 

MPF Sterling Non-Gilts Bond All Stock 363,191 10.4 344,312 9.6 

MPF Fundamental Index Global Equity Sub-Fund 326,141 9.3 300,675 8.4 

MPF UK Conventional Gilts Over 15 Years* - - 293,929 8.2 

BlackRock Aquila Life Corporate Bond All Stock Fund 259,032 7.4 245,569 6.8 

Aquilla Life Over 15 Year Gilt Index** 255,874 7.3 - - 

 
DC Section     

     

Aegon Global Equity Fund 204,514 5.9 201,162 5.6 

 
*Disposed during the year 
**Less than 5% last year 

 
 
21. Current assets ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Employer contributions due 2 388 390 2) 717) 719) 
 Employee contributions due 1 5 6 1) 3) 4) 
 Cash balances 9,961 400 10,361 29,082) 496) 29,578) 
 Sundry debtors 86 - 86 383) 29) 412) 
 Prepayments 512 - 512 -) -) -) 
 Amounts due from other 

Section 
- 771 771 -) 1,141) 1,141) 

     ) ) ) 

  10,562 1,564 12,126 29,468) 2,386) 31,854) 

 
All contributions due to the Fund were received in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions. 
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22. Current liabilities ) ) ) ) ) ) 
  ) ) 2025) ) ) 2024) 
  DB) DC) Total) DB) DC) Total) 
  £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) £000) 
  ) ) ) ) ) ) 
 Accrued expenses 1,155 - 1,155 1,001 - 1,001 
 Accrued benefits 1,734 358 2,092 495 - 495 
 HM Revenue & Customs 1,198 5 1,203 1,829 - 1,829 
 Other taxes payable 117 - 117 12 - 12 
 GMP 2,839 - 2,839 2,839 - 2,839 
 Amounts due to other Section 771 - 771 1,141 - 1,141 
 Other creditors - - - - 1 1 
        

  7,814 363 8,177 7,317 1 7,318 

 
 
23. Employer-related investments   ) 
 Pooled investments   131,816) 
The Fund had indirect holdings of The Procter & Gamble Co. ordinary shares through its pooled investment 
vehicles which amounted to 0.10% (2024: 0.29%) of the Fund’s net assets at the year-end. At year end the 
Company owed the Fund £0.5 million (0.02% of the Fund’s net assets) (2024: £0.5 million - 0.01% of the Fund’s 
net assets). 
 
 
24. Related party transactions   ) 
 Pooled investments   131,816) 
Related party transactions and balances comprise: 
 
Key management personnel 
 
Benefits paid in respect of Trustee Directors who are members of the Fund have been made in accordance with 
the Trust Deed and Rules.  
 
The membership status of the Trustee Directors at the year end is as below: 

 

Company Appointed Directors 

 

A Smith (Chair) - active (2024: active) 
C D Bragg - pensioner (2024: pensioner) 
S Carver - pensioner (appointed 13 December 2024) 
J Hollows - active until resigned 30 November 2024 (2024: active) 
L Holmes - active (2024: active) 
Dr C D Leahy - deferred (2024: deferred) 
K Whitham - non-member until resigned 30 June 2025 (2024: non-member) 
C Whittaker - active (2024: active) 

 

Member-Nominated Directors 

 

J Birch - pensioner until resigned 12 December 2024 (2024: pensioner) 
V Bryan - pensioner (appointed 13 December 2024, resigned 5 February 2025) 
R Fleming - active (2024: active) (resigned 12 December 2024) 
M Kuyumciyan - active (appointed 13 December 2024) 
C Millar - active (2024: active) 
N Reid - active (appointed 5 February 2025) 
L Spearing - pensioner (2024: pensioner) 
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24. Related party transactions (continued) 
 

Employer and other related parties 
 
The Principal Employer is considered a related party. 
 
In addition, Procter & Gamble UK has undertaken to cover any costs the Fund incurs in respect of death in 
service benefits. Amounts received from Procter & Gamble UK to cover deaths of members were £1,470,000 
(2024: £154,000). 
 
At the year end, £388,844 (2024: £719,000) was due from the participating Employer companies including 
£388,844 (2024: £719,000) for contributions which were received in the normal time period. 
 
The surplus of the DB Section has been used to pay Employer normal contributions for the DC Section. During 
the year £15,396,487 (2024: £13,969,000) was transferred for this reason. 
 
 
25. Contingent assets and liabilities   ) 
 Contingent A&L   3) 
The June 2023 funding valuation indicated a funding level of 121.8%. The Schedule of Contributions dated 19 
September 2024 requires no employer contributions payments to be made.  
 
At the year end the value of funds held in Escrow were £45,774 (2024: £4,106). The funds in the Escrow account 
were invested in a cash account held with Citibank and used to pay bank fees. 
 
A supplemental judgement has been issued regarding the impact of GMP equalisation on historic transfers out 
payments. The Trustee is aware that the issue will affect historic transfers paid from the Fund and are working 
with their advisers and administrators to identify the impacted member transfers and to then consider the next 
steps in the process. 
 
Section 37 certificate ruling - Virgin Media case 
 
In June 2023, the High Court found in the Virgin Media case that certain historic changes to benefits after 6 April 
1997 for pension schemes contracted-out of the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme required confirmation 
by the scheme actuary that the change would not prevent the scheme from meeting the minimum benefit 
requirements of contracting-out. In July 2024, the Court of Appeal upheld the High Court’s decision that unless 
the relevant certification was in place, the change is not legally binding. The Trustee notes that the Procter & 
Gamble DB main section and the Duracell section of the Fund were not contracted out and therefore this ruling 
would not impact their defined benefit obligations. On 5 June 2025, the Government confirmed they will introduce 
legislation to give affected pension schemes the ability to retrospectively obtain written actuarial confirmation 
that historic benefit changes met the necessary standards. The Trustee is considering, together with its advisers, 
whether or not this judgment has any impact on the benefits payable under the Fund. As such, a liability may be 
present relevant to the other sections of the Fund, but at this moment this liability has not been quantified as the 
Trustee await further guidance from the Department for Work and Pensions. 
 
In the opinion of the Trustee, the Fund had no other contingent assets and liabilities as at 30 June 2025 (2024: 
£Nil). 
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26. Capital commitments 
 
The Trustee has invested in a private equity arrangement where there are capital commitments which have not 
been fully drawn.  Such commitments are detailed below: 
 
Manager Total Commitment 

 
£000 

 

Commitment 
Paid 
£000 

Remaining Capital 
Commitment 

£000 

BlackRock 91,138 61,562 29,576 
    

Total 2025 91,138 61,562 29,576 

    

Total 2024 98,839 34,567 64,272 

 
 
27. Guarantees 
 
The Fund benefits from a Guarantee provided by The Gillette Company LLC (a US group company) which will, 
under certain circumstances, pay the liabilities due to the Fund by the UK employing companies. 
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Independent Auditor’s Statement about Contributions to the Trustee of The Procter & Gamble Pension 
Fund 

We have examined the Summary of Contributions to The Procter & Gamble Pension Fund for the Fund year 
ended 30 June 2025 to which this statement is attached.  
 
Statement about contributions payable under the Schedule of Contributions 
 
In our opinion, contributions for the Fund year ended 30 June 2025 as reported in the Summary of Contributions 
and payable under the Trust Deed and Rules and recommendations of the Actuary and the Schedules of 
Contributions have in all material respects been paid at least in accordance with the Schedules of Contributions 
and Fund Rules and recommendations of the Actuary (for the DC Section) certified by the Fund Actuary as 
follows: 
 

- From 1 July 2024 to 18 September 2024 at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions 
certified by the actuary on 20 February 2024.  

- From 19 September 2024 to 30 June 2025 at least in accordance with the Schedule of Contributions 
certified by the actuary on 19 September 2024.  

 
Scope of work on statement about contributions 
Our examination involves obtaining evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance that contributions reported 
in the attached Summary of Contributions have in all material respects been paid at least in accordance with the 
Schedules of Contributions. This includes an examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts 
of contributions payable to the Fund and the timing of those payments under the Schedules of Contributions. 
 
Respective responsibilities of Trustee and the auditor 
As explained more fully in the trustee’s responsibilities statement, the Fund’s Trustee is responsible for 
preparing, and from time to time reviewing and if necessary, revising a Schedule of Contributions and for 
monitoring whether contributions are made to the Fund by the employer in accordance with the Schedules of 
Contributions. 
 
It is our responsibility to provide a statement about contributions paid under the Schedules of Contributions and 
to report our opinion to you. 
 
Use of our report 
This statement is made solely to the Trustee, as a body, in accordance with Regulation 4 of the Occupational 
Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 
1996 made under the Pensions Act 1995. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Trustee 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s statement about contributions and for no other 
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than 
the Trustee as a body for our work, for this statement, or for the opinion we have formed. 
 
 
 
 
Deloitte LLP 
Statutory Auditor 
Birmingham, United Kingdom 
 
Date: 

Deloitte LLP (Jan 27, 2026 13:43:02 GMT)
Deloitte LLP

27/01/2026
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Summary of Contributions  

During the year ended 30 June 2025 the contributions payable to the Fund were as follows: 
 
  DB  

Employers  
DB  

Employees  
DB  

Total  
DC  

Employers  
DC  

Employees  
DC  

Total  
  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  £000  
        
Contributions payable under the Schedules of Contributions as reported by the Fund auditor 
        
  Normal  18 6 24 25,856 36 25,892 
        
Contributions payable in addition to those payable under the Schedules of Contributions as reported  
by the Fund auditor 
        
  Additional voluntary  - - - - 696 696 
  Augmentation  421 - 421 - - - 
  Other  835 - 835 - - - 
        

Total contributions reported in 
the financial statements 

 1,274 6 1,280 25,856 732 26,588 

 
 
 
The Summary of Contributions was approved by the Trustee and signed on its behalf: 
 
Trustee Director: 
 
 
 
 
Trustee Director: 
 
 
 
Date: 27/01/2026

Cameron Millar (Jan 27, 2026 14:59:17 GMT+4)

Alison Smith (Jan 27, 2026 11:44:37 GMT)

https://pg-electronic-signatures.na1.adobesign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA1E0BQXhupski2Ip0sv8xKY5Aymw4Sxws
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Actuarial Certificate 

 
ACTUARIAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SCHEDULE OF CONTRIBUTIONS 
 
 
Name of Fund: The Procter & Gamble Pension Fund 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



THE PROCTER & GAMBLE PENSION FUND 
 
 

APPENDIX I - IMPLEMENTATION STATEMENT 
(forming part of the Trustee’s Report) 

 

53 
 

 

Appendix I – Implementation Statement (forming part of the Trustee’s Report)    
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